MEMORANDUM FOR: Lee Rouse, NMSS
Rermit White, IE

FROM: 6. Wayne Kerr, Assistant Director
for State Agreements Program
Office of State Programs
SUBJECT: LETTER TO URANIUM MILL OPERATORS IN NEW MEXICO
Enclosed are copfes of the letters sent to yranium mil) operators
in New Mexico following the incident at the United Nuclear -
Homestake Partner’'s @mi11, Grants, New Mexico.

We would appreciate recefving coples of siamilar correspondence,

if any, sent to NRC )icensees.

Original Signed by
3 Wayne Kedr

6. Wayne Kerr, Assistant Director
for State Agreements Program
0ffice of State Programs




Eabruary 10, 1277

3. 2. Hillizan

Environeental Soecialist-Adninistrative
rarr Mclex Corporation

Kerr MeGue Center

Cklahoma City, OK 73725

Dear Mr. M11igan:

AS you tiay know there has recuntly Leen a uranium mill tailines dam failur2 in the
Grants crea. Since the dam that Tafled was constructad in a maancr similar to the
Rerr Hciee cair In aubresia Lake, we raquest that Ker Medee provida this Aaency
wita fnformacion relatad to tae possidbility of a similar situation vesurring at
the Karp rcSec Hi11.

Please provide tue fullewling infermacioniwithin 29 days:

1) An analysfs of the potantial hazard to public healih and safety and
property levdve associetad with a Lircek in the dum 1n which 211 Yiouor, slimes,
and asscciated eroded sands *hat are enpounded by the dan are roleased.

2) A description of existing and planned measures and systens vhich would
prevent the released materfals frenm lzaving Korr lNeGee pronerty,

3) A description of existing end planned measures and systens which weould
prevent Faflure of Lhe dam by washout duc to a break in the slurry pipeline.

4) A description of the clean-up and reclamation of the area affected by
such a failure,

In 1137t of the recent fatlure, the Acancy 13 very concerned about this problem
nd would appreciate vour continued cooreciraticn in thesz mattars related to
fipact on pudblic health, safoty and property.

I would 1ike to take this opnortunity %o acknowledge the meceipt of your lattor
of February 3, 1277, iz are in the process of evaluzting your revsest and would
appreciate receiving any additional enalyses of impact of mine backfi1l with mil
taflings that you might have. Ra'arence was made in your lettar to the fz 227
content in the tailings, Jo you 2iso have data on tha Th 230 and Pb 230
concanirations?
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If we may answer any quastions relating to (iwese subjects, please contact
“r. Patrick Oonzhoe or mre.

Sincarely,

Alpnhenso A. Topp, Jr.
cnvironceatal Sclentist 1!1
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ENVIRONMENTAL LPROVEMENT GENCY
Radiation Protection Sectiom
P.0. Box 2348 = Crown Building
sants Fe, 121 87503

Febwuary 9, 1977

H. John Abbiss

United Nuclear Corp.
P.0. Box 3951
Albuquerque, ™M 87110

Dear Mr. Abbiss:

A recent tailings dam failure of a dam built in essentially the same
manner as you propose in your application has caused this igency to
Re-examine its position with respect to taillings dams so constructed.

Please provide this Ageancy with your analysis of the potential public
health hazard and the damage created yy assumed breaks in your proposed
dam as it approaches maxiomum height. BEreaks should be assumed to cut
the dam completely to spill all liqudd and to occur (1) at the Southwest
corner of your dam and (2) near the center of your dam.

In light of the receat dam failure, thie Agency is very concerned over
the prozeinity of the Church Rock dam to the pipeline arroyo stream amd
tha lack of an adequate company controlled buffer zone immediately
downstream of the dam. Please provide assurence that preventive measures
to contain liquor, slizes, and sands on wour property and not iu the
streau or aceross public land will be effective for the maxisum desak.

Please be advised that the Agency is presently evaluating yvour letter of
February ¢, 1977 and will respond to it in the near future. II you hrve
any questions please contact Mr. Patrich Donahoe or me.

Sincerely,

Alphonso A. Topp, Jr.
Environmental Scientist III
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P. 0. Box 2348, Santa Fe, NM 87503

Environmental Improvement Agency
PADIATION PROTECTIOM SECTION

Febeuary 11, 1977
P L t}&.c,v'a’h-. ( 7% z_/"tf’rt)

Sohio Petroleum Company

6007 Marble H.E.

Suite 15-16

Albuquer?yc, NM 87110
B Jocakuns

Dear itr—sever:

As vou may know, there has recently been a uranium mil) tailings dam failure in
the Grants area. This incident has resulted in a re-examination of the Agency's
policy regarding such retention systems. The Agency 1s in need of certain
information regarding your waste retention system to aid us in our evaluation.

Please provide the folicwing information:

1) An analysis of the potential hazard to public health and safety and
property damage associated with a break in the dam in which all Tiquor, slimes,
and adsociated eroded sands that are empounded by the dam are released.

2) A description of existing and planned measures and systams which would
prevent the released materials from leaving tne Sohio Petroleum Company property.

3) A description of existing and planned measures and systems which would
prevent failure of the dam by washout due to a break in the slurry pipelines

40 A description of the clean-up and reclamation of the area affected by
such failure.

Please refer to any information already submitted to the Agency. A response
within 30 days woulc be greatly appreciated.

\
The Agency is very concerned about this problem and values your continued
cooperation in these matters related to potential impact on public health, safety
and property. If there are questions regarding this request, please contact
Mr. Patrick Ocnahoe am ne.

Sincerely,

Alphonso A. Topp, Jr.
Environmental Scientist 111
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icns st its uraniuw processing il aear Grants, Rew

. operar.
‘Eevicn with tailings discherge to the western section or

compartsent of the existing tsilings facilities, pending
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& Raylor Quik-lock-type ca::plinqs on the discharge lige in
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% maintaived in accordance witk Items 1, 2 and 3 of the
- State Engineer's Office letter of February 11, 1577.

1t is recognized that adjustments is measurements must be
made fn- .mwtiuinumo!sxmbdmvp

" “2) ‘Survrillance of the crest of thcentireuih:gs :
dike mud #3511 tailings discharge pipelines will be maintained

.~ ou » 24~hour basis by persounel assigned solely to such

fourtion. The personnel have recastly been equipped with
sulkico~talkies and additionsl ¢ransmittal eguipsent has been
orécrar.! for such peml end will h. la.sund when
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aent Agency by Mareh 1, 1977. Plarms and recommendations
relating to0 an improved lighting system for the tailings pocd
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$) United ﬂucun.t Bmsuu hrtnou shall swmit

to the Eavironmental Isprovement Agency within alnety (30)

days from the date hereof a dike stability anasliysis of the
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Februaxy 11, 1877 .
Fage Two

submit a work schedole in conpection with the study by
March 1, 1577, giving the times of various stages of the
work. It is anticipated thar this study will be done by
Intervational Engineeripg Campany of San Piancisco.

€) UDnited Fuclear -~ Bomestake Partners shall subamit
to the Environrental Inprovesent Acency and the State
Eagineer's office reports on & weekly basis of water levels
in the west tailings cospartment gendiag cucpletion of
said stody. T 4 S S

7) Uajted Nuclear - Bomestake Partners ahall
imsediately instruct its appropriate mill personnel to

- institute emergency shut-down control should any indications

Gevelop that major spillage appears probabls.

It is understood that the Eavirocumeatal Improvement Agency |
vill be reviewing various suhmittals by United Suclear -

. Bomestske Partners and operations will be continoed under

the above provisions pending such review. It is further
uoderstood that inited Fuclear - Bomestake Pariners may

- wish to submit for the agency's review information changing

Beasurements from sater levels to freeboard levels vhich
would be subject to further agreeaant between the pactics.

Sincerely yows, .5

& UNITED EGOLEAR - BONESTARE PARTSERS
p " By: Paul M. Price, Geseral Managur

By: s/ A. B. Cozrens

A. B. Coizaus
Basager, Uraniux Division
% AP .
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ADTERDUM

It is recognized that it will be mecessary to initially build

up the pood ledel to the decant tower so that water will
discharge. It is understood that it may be initially -

. pecessary to raise the ievel above six inches (£°) to resove

accumulation of slimes s0 that the water willi fiow to the
decant tower, after which time the sizx-ioch variaticm in

level shall be maintaiced. - & O
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